
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday, 2nd December, 2011 

  

MEETING  CABINET 
 Councillor Anderson Leader of the Council - 

Finance & Strategy 
 Councillor S Chaudhry Community & Leisure 
 Councillor A S Dhaliwal Performance & Accountability 
 Councillor Matloob Opportunity & Skills 
 Councillor Pantelic Education and Children 
 Councillor Parmar Environment & Open Spaces 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Neighbourhoods & Renewal 
 Councillor Walsh Health & Wellbeing 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

CATHERINE MEEK 
 
01753 875011 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in matters 
coming before this meeting as set out in the Local 
Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st November 2011 
 

1 - 6  

3.   Project Performance and Finance Reporting 2011/12 
 

7 - 46 All 

4.   Award of Contract for Provision of Transactional 
Services for Slough Borough Council 
 

47 - 58 All 

5.   Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2012/13 and 2015/16 
 

59 - 72 All 

6.   Awarding of the Berkshire Community Equipment 
Service (BCES) Contract 
 

73 - 78 All 

7.   Highway Changes in Chalvey 
 

79 - 86 Chalvey 

8.   References from Overview and Scrutiny 
 

To 
Follow. 

 

All 

9.   Executive Forward Plan 
 

87 - 90 All 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

  

 It is recommended that the Press and Public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
item in Part 2 of the Agenda, as it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial of business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (amended). 
 

  

PART II 
 

11.   Award of Contract for Provision of Transactional 
Services for Slough Borough Council 
 

91 - 124  

12.   Awarding of the Berkshire Community Equipment 
Service (BCES) Contract 
 

To 
Follow 
 

All 

 

 Press and Public  

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

Note:- 
Bold = Key decision 
Non-Bold = Non-key decision 



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson (chair) (arrived at 7.15 pm), S Chaudhry, 
A S Dhaliwal, Matloob, Pantelic, Parmar, Swindlehurst (chair until 7.15 
pm) and Walsh 

 
PART I 

 
61. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

62. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th October 2011  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th October 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

63. Order of Business  
 
The Chair advised that he intended to alter the order of business, taking item 
8, Children’s Centre and Library in Colnbrook - Update, before the remaining 
items. 
 

64. Children's Centre and Library in Colnbrook - Update  
 
The Cabinet was provided with a presentation on the restoration process 
which had taken place to provide the children’s centre in Colnbrook.  Officers 
advised that the building had been affected by wet rot and woodworm, in 
addition to missing a roof, windows and water supply.  After seven months of 
work, the grade one listed building had been restored to create a welcoming 
hub for the community and offering a secure environment for children. 
 
The centre now offered a broad range of services, including a self service 
library, which was jointly provided by Sure Start and Library Services (Slough) 
in Slough.  The service enabled members of the public to access books within 
the main library system.  The Cabinet was advised that the Centre offered 
facilities for training classes, a family learning centre and health visitor drop in 
sessions.  Services to be offered by the Centre were to be advertised during 
open days held on 24th and 25th November 2011. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that it was intended that 
the Centre be used to its full potential via the use of volunteers, who would 
enable it be open as frequently as possible.  Officers advised that they were 
currently in the process of building relationships with volunteering 
organisations and establishing who may become a suitable key holder.  
 
Resolved  - That the Cabinet note the verbal update. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

 
65. Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/2013 to 

2015/16  
 
The Cabinet was provided with the latest projections of the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Budgets for 2012/2013 to 2015/2016 and detailed a number of 
specific saving proposals.  New proposals included a commitment to reduce 
agency staff spend which would primarily be achieved by employing agency 
staff for a maximum of 30 hours per week, wherever possible. 
 
The Cabinet was advised of the proposal to increase the number of posts 
offered on a part-time basis, which would widen the pool of local people 
available to undertake roles, particularly women.  Officers advised that this 
would have a minimum impact upon current full-time employees and it was 
emphasised that there was no intention to burden current staff with 
unreasonable workloads.  Officers were questioned by the Cabinet as to the 
availability of evidence which suggested that part-time workers were as 
productive as full-time workers.  Officers informed that evidence was available 
Council and industry wide which suggested that productivity was not hindered 
by part-time employment.  It was agreed that this information be made 
available to Cabinet members at their request. 
 
The final saving was to be made via increased emphasis upon maintaining a 
fit and healthy workplace.  The Cabinet was informed that Officers suffering 
from long term sickness would not be affected by this proposal, but rather 
work would be undertaken with trade unions, staff and managers to minimise 
time lost as a result of short term sickness.  In response to a question, the 
Cabinet was advised that this would not require amendments to be made to 
the Council’s existing sick leave policy, but rather the measure currently 
available within the policy would be more readily enforced. 
 
The Cabinet agreed to take the overarching savings strategy and targets as 
set out on Appendix A, in addition to the specific proposals set out in section 
5.15 of the Report, on the grounds of urgency. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That the Council’s current projected Revenue Budget for 2012/13 to 2015/16 

be noted. 
 
(b) That updated assumptions underlying the Medium Term Financial Plan be 

noted. 
 
(c) That the overarching savings strategy and targets as set out on Appendix A 

to the report be approved and that additional proposals be further 
developed to meet remaining budget deficit. (Decision taken on the 
grounds of urgency). 

 

Page 2



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

(d) That the specific proposals set out in section 5.15 of the Report be 
agreed and that Officers be requested to implement them with immediate 
effect where possible.  (Decision taken on the grounds of urgency). 

 
66. Project Performance and Financial Reporting 2011/12  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report on the Council’s overall performance 
from delivery of service to the financial management covering the period up to 
and including September 2011, in respect of the Council’s Gold Projects, the 
revenue position and Treasury Report. 

 
Resolved  -  That the Cabinet note the following aspects of the report: 

 

i. Project management 
ii. Financial performance – revenue and capital: 

 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the 
General Fund of an under spend of £189K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
reported a forecast surplus of £153k. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging 
issues. 

 

67. Council Taxbases for 2012/13  
 

The Cabinet was presented with a report detailing the categories of 
occupation for the purpose of determining the council taxbase for the Borough 
during the 2012/13 financial year.  Officers advised that a controlled formula 
was used for the calculation of the council tax; however some discretion was 
available with regard to the discount provided to owners of second homes and 
empty properties.  It was agreed that a collection rate of 98% would be agreed 
for the financial year. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(a) That the level of council tax discount in respect of second 
homes remains at 10%. 

 

(b) That the level of discount in respect of long-term empty 
properties remains at 0%.  

 

(c) That the collection rate for the council tax for 2012/13 be set at 98%. 
 

(d) That, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
the amount calculated by Slough Borough Council as its council taxbase 
for 2012/13 shall be:  

i) Parish of Britwell 1,809.5 
ii) Parish of Colnbrook with Poyle 1,959.1 
iii) Parish of Wexham 1,497.6  
iv) Slough Town 36,715.3 
 All areas 41,981.5 

Page 3



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

 
 

68. Leisure Capital Strategy  
 
The Cabinet was provided with a report detailing proposals as to which leisure 
services were needed in the context of evidence of need and national 

[...]
ial use of the LABV (Local Asset Backed Vehicle) to deliver the 
council’s capital programme. 

 
69. Public Outdoor Events Policy  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report which set out the background to a 
new Public Outdoor Events Policy for the Council.  The Policy was intended to 
govern all outdoor events which were to take place within the town centre, 
Council parks and open spaces.  The proposed Events Policy would provide 

Page 4



Cabinet - 21.11.11 

clarity to event organisers and ensure that Council obligations and costs were 
met, particularly with regard to fees and charges. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet was informed that organisers would be 
provided with one day free of charge, either side of the event being held, to 
allow them to set up and dismantle.  It was noted that a review was currently 
taking place with regard to the need to restrict parking within local areas, for 
long periods of time, during days on which major events were taking place. 
 
The Cabinet agreed to take the decision on the grounds of urgency, as the 
Policy was to be implemented from 1 January 2012. 
 
Resolved on the grounds of urgency -  
 
a) That the public outdoor events policy, at appendix A of the report, be 

approved. 
 
b) That the proposed scale of fees and charges, at appendix B of the 

report, be approved. 
 
c) That the implementation of the policy and fees and charges from 1 

January 2012 be approved. 
 

70. References from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
None. 
 

71. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved - That the Executive Forward Plan be approved. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Cabinet      DATE: 12th December, 2011 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources and Regeneration  
 
(For all enquiries)  (01753 875300) 
 
  
WARD(S):  All 
 
PORTFOLLIO: Councillor Anderson, Leader of the Council – Finance and 

Strategy and Councillor A S Dhaliwal, Commissioner for 
Performance & Accountability 

 
PART I 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

PROJECT PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL REPORTING FOR  2011/12   
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

This report highlights the Council’s overall performance from delivery of service to 
financial management covering the period up to and including October 2011 against 
the following key areas:   
 
i. Council’s Gold Projects covering the period to 31st October 2011. 

 
ii. Performance scorecard covering the period to 31st October 2011 (Appendix A). 
 

iii. Revenue and capital monitoring position to 31st October 2011 (Appendix B). 
 
2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to note and comment on the following aspects of the report: 
 
i. Project management 

• Note the current reported status of each Gold Project. 
 

ii. Performance scorecard 

• Note the performance issues identified and highlighted. 
 

iii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the General Fund of an under 
spend of £335K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reported a forecast surplus 
of £171k. 

• Note the identified areas of risk and emerging issues; 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 7



 

3. Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to Communities 
 

The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins the delivery of 
the Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  

 
Budget monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on whether those priorities are 
being met and, if not, the reasons why, so Members can make informed decisions to 
ensure the Council remains within its available resources. 

 
4. Community Strategy Priorities 

 
This report indirectly supports all of the community strategy priorities. The maintenance 
of excellent governance within the council to ensure it is efficient, effective a
[...]
ful Debts 

100 180 80 80 0 

H Capital Charges 1,866 1,866 0 0 0 

I Revenue contribution to the Capital 
programme 

1,580 1,580 0 0 0 

 Total (87) (171) (84) (66) (18) 

 
 
TABLE 2 – Variance Trend by Division of Service 

2011-12 

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 

Service 
Area 

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

A N/A 37 37 12 99 101 96      

B N/A   (85) (85) (227) (227)      

C N/A   (50) 26 15 15      

D N/A    (50) (45) (58)      

E N/A     10 10      

F N/A            

G N/A 50 50 80 80 80 80      

H N/A            

I N/A            

Total  87 87 (43) 70 (66) (84) 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 

 
TABLE 3 - Change in Variance this month 

Service Area Change 
£’000 

Explanation 

 (66) Variance reported last month 

Income 
(5) 

Britwell properties decant due to the planned 
Regeneration project 
 

Repairs & Maintenance 0  

Supervision & Management 
0 

 
 

Special Services (13) employee costs 

Housing Subsidy 
0 

 

Depreciation & Impairment of Fixed 
Assets 

0 
 

Increase/Decrease in Provision for 
Doubtful Debts 

0 
 

Capital Charges 0  

Revenue contribution to the Capital 
programme 

0 
 

 (84) Total Variance 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:    Cabinet   DATE: 12th December 2011 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Philip Hamberger - Assistant Director Commercial and 

Transactional Services 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875503 
 
WARD(S):    All 

 
PART I  

KEY DECISION 
 
AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PROVISION OF TRANSACTIONAL SERVICES FOR 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
  

To update the Cabinet on the procurement and establishment of the Transactional 
Services Centre in Slough as agreed by Cabinet on 9th November 2010 and to 
agree the preferred supplier. The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and 
make a decision as a matter of urgency to enable the revised procurement 
timetable to be followed and for the contract to commence as scheduled in April 
2012 
 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:  
 
(a) That the progress and status of the contract procurement project be noted. 
(b) That Company 1 (as detailed in the Part II Appendices to this report) be 

appointed as the preferred supplier. 
 

3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 
 Transactional service arrangements link to the effective and efficient running of the 
 Council. The aim is to reduce the transactional services costs whilst delivering on 
 agreed quality of service in line with our medium term financial strategy. Many of 
 the transactional functions, including benefits and Council Tax collection service, 
 will support some of the more vulnerable members of the community, but by driving 
 out costs overall it will enable other front line services to continue to meet the 
 needs of the Borough, hence supporting all of the beneath: 

 

• Celebrating Diversity, Enabling inclusion 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 47



 

4. Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  

 
The evaluation of any interests tendered and recommendations for members will be 
dependent on the financial contribution secured from any such arrangement.  
Given cost reductions already agreed in the support services areas (20%) the only 
way to secure further efficiencies which will be required form 2012 onwards will be 
via such an arrangement. It is our ability to drive maximum efficiencies in back 
office and support services that provide protection for our front line and customer 
facing services in line with members’ expectations. The minimum savings required 
are £700k in 2012-13 and a further £700K in 2013-14 to deliver our medium term 
financial strategy.   

         
(b) Risk Management  

 
There are significant risks as well as opportunit
[...]
de Union representatives 

visited each supplier and the information gathered used to inform the questions and 
discussions held as part of Competitive Dialogue. 

 
 

Page 52



 

5.11 A separate Tender Evaluation Panel was formed with the tender submissions being 
evaluated by senior managers and service specialists.  The Tender Evaluation 
Panel consisted of: 

  

Member of staff 

Roger Parkin -  Strategic Director Customer and Transactional Services 

Philip Hamberger – Assistant Director Commercial and Transactional Services 

Judith Davids – Assistant Director of IT and Customers Services 

Jo Head  - Assistant Director Commissioning, Procurement and Shared Services 

Neil Aves – Assistant Director of Housing Services 

Emma Foy – Acting  Head Of Finance 

Surjit Nagra - HR Business Partner 

Simon Pallet - Head of IT  

Dave Churchfield – Head of Logistics 

Charlie McKenna – Service Manager Revenues and Benefits 

Eugene Spellman – Service Manager Transactional Finance  

Graham White - Interim Head of Legal  

Alan Spratt - Procurement Specialist  

 
In addition the Strategic Director of Resources & Regeneration, as the Council’s 
S151 Officer reviewed the bids of each supplier and provided analysis of the 
financial bids. 

 
5.12 The Procurement Phase was on schedule up to the issue of the ISDS. The 

evaluation process of the ISDS took longer then originally specified within the 
timetable due to the need to clarify technical and financial aspects of the 
submissions received.  The Tender Evaluation Panel also responded to requests to 
allow more time for Competitive Dialogue and to allow the bidder’s time to 
undertake Due Diligence. 

  
5.13 The impact of seeking further clarification on the submissions led to revisions being 

made to the timetable to allow the evaluation team to be confident in making an 
informed decision on which supplier will be shortlisted. The justification and need to 
revise the procurement timetable resulted in  

 

• 
[...]
 
2011. . Any comments from the Committee  will be reported to the Cabinet. at the 
meeting 

 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The procurement phase has gone well and is on schedule to start the contract in 

April 2012.  A robust and thorough process has identified a strong preferred 
supplier.  

 
7.2 The procurement process has identified a suitable supplier who can deliver the 

savings and meet the objectives of the TVTSC. 
 

8. Appendices Attached   
 

All Part 2 Documents as Commercially Confidential 
 
Appendix 1 List of Companies involved in the bidding process 
Appendix 2 ISFT Evaluation Scores 
Appendix 3 Summary of the offers of the final two bidders 
Appendix 4 Bid Analysis 
 

9. Background Papers 
 

None. 
 
 Appendices Part 2  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:    Cabinet     DATE:  12th December 2011 
  
CONTACT OFFICERS:    Julie Evans, Strategic Director of Resources & Regeneration 
 
(For all enquiries)  (01753 875300) 
 
WARD(S):  All 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Finance and Strategy – Councillor Anderson 
 

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

 
Draft Budget Strategy and  Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 to 2015/16 
 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
This report sets out the latest projections of the Council’s Revenue and Capital 
Budgets, for the period 2012/2013 to 2015/16, for consideration by Cabinet 
members. It considers the main assumptions driving the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan; and seeks to provide a sustainable financial platform addressing all 
known current requirements across the medium term. The paper proposes (as at 
Appendices A), a strategy for securing savings requirements whilst maintaining the 
focus on protection for front line services wherever possible. 
 

2 Recommendations 
  

The Cabinet is requested to resolve: 
 
a) That the Council’s current projected Revenue Budget for 2012/13 to 2015/16 

be noted. 
 
b) That updated assumptions underlying the Medium Term Financial Plan and 

the potential additional impact relating to the Chancellors Autumn budget 
statement be noted. 

 
c) That the overarching savings strategy and targets as set out on Appendix A 

to the report be approved and that additional proposals be further developed 
to meet remaining budget deficit. 

 
d) That the specific proposals set out in section 5.11 of the report be agreed 

and that officers be requested to implement them with immediate effect 
where possible. 

 
 

3 Community Strategy Implications 
 
 The Revenue and Capital budgets are the Council’s financial plans for the 

forthcoming year. As such, the budgets will allocate resources to enable the 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 59



 

delivery of the Council’s Community Strategy Priorities through the individual 
departmental and service plans. 

 
4 Other Implications 
 

Financial Implications 
 

4.1 These are contained within the body of the report summarised in table 1 below. 

Page 60



 

Slough BC Medium Term Financial Model - 2010/11 to 2015/16       

 Latest position post Finance 

Settlement 

    

  Provisional Settlement CSR 2010   

 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 

Details £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

       

Opening Budget 102,395 103,979 105,107 100,719 101,688 103,645 

Total Inflation 1,200 1,150 1,500 2,400 2,200 2,000 

       

Total Previously Agreed Growth * 5,875 2,538 1,232 (211) 22 0 

Total Previously Agreed Savings * (4,051) (4,423) (1,835) (200) 0 0 

Total New Savings Mitigating Cuts to Public Sector Spending ** 0 (8,011) (6,044) (3,830) 0 0 

*  Shown in Appendix D       

** shown in appendix A       

New Growth (TBA)  50     

LAC permenant allocation of reserve provsion   645    

Carbon Emissions Levy    380    

Play  strategy   85    

Expected income from specific grant schemes now rolled in to FG       

TOTAL GRANT IMPACT  10,674 133 56 56 56 

Contingency - Economic Risk  500 0 500 0 0 

Total Pensions Adjustments 0 475 0 500 0 0 

Capital Programme Adj
[...]
ANGES IN CHALVEY 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet with progress towards implementation 
of the experimental highway changes in Chalvey, following the last update of 19th 
September.   
 
The detailed design is now complete, and a number of the experimental measures 
have now been implemented.  Construction is ongoing on site, and is expected to be 
completed early in the New Year. 
 
The Council has received a range of feedback from the Chalvey Community. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that: 
 
(a) The progress towards implementation of the experimental measures be noted. 
 
(b) That the Cabinet be updated in January 2012, when it is anticipated that the 

installation of experimental measures will be completed on site. 
 
3 Community Strategy Priorities 
 

• Adding years to Life and Life to years 
Regeneration in Chalvey is the Council’s response to the identified needs of the area, 
which suffers from high levels of deprivation ranking amongst the 10% most deprived 
in the South East Region. Significant progress has already been made, with a new 
Early Years Centre now operating from the refurbished former Thames Valley 
Community Centre.  The new community hub currently is now complete and was 
officially opened on 3rd September, providing a number of new community facilities 
including a library and adult learning facilities.  
 

• Being Safe, Feeling Safe 
A number of accidents involving pedestrians have been recorded over the past 3 
years, including on designated crossing points and near to local schools. Standing 
traffic increases the difficulty of pedestrians to cross busy road junctions, and by 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 79



 

working to address these issues the safety and wellbeing of residents can be 
supported while the environmental quality of the area, both aesthetically and in terms 
of pollution can be improved. 
 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to live, Work a
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st November 2011
	3 Project Performance and Finance Reporting 2011/12
	4 Award of Contract for Provision of Transactional Services for Slough Borough Council
	5 Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 and 2015/16
	6 Awarding of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) Contract
	7 Highway Changes in Chalvey
	9 Executive Forward Plan
	11 Award of Contract for Provision of Transactional Services for Slough Borough Council
	TransactionalServices_Appendix 1 cabinet12 12 11, 12/12/2011 Cabinet
	TransactionalServices_Appendix 2 Cabinet- 12 12 -11, 12/12/2011 Cabinet
	TransactionalServices_Appendix 3 12 12 11 -
	Cabinet 12.11.11  TransactionalServices Bid Analysis Appendix 4

	12 Awarding of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 12th December, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Anderson, S Chaudhry, A S Dhaliwal, Matloob, Pantelic, 
Parmar, Swindlehurst and Walsh 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basharat, Plimmer and Strutton 

 
PART I 

 
72. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

73. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21st November 2011  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st November 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

74. Order of Business  
 
The Chair advised that he intended to alter the order of business, taking item 
five, Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan, 2012/13 and 
2015/16, after item three, Project Performance and Finance Reporting 
2011/12, and before all other remaining items. 
 

75. Project Performance and Finance Reporting 2011/12  
 
The Cabinet was presented with a report highlighting the Council’s overall 
performance of the Gold Projects, Performance scorecards and revenue and 
capital monitoring, each covering the period up to 31st October 2011.  The 
Cabinet was advised that the tenth gold project, Looked After Children’s 
Placements, was currently in the initiation phase.  Of the nine active gold 
projects, six had been assessed as to have an overall ‘Green’ status and the 
remaining ‘Amber’. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(a) That the Cabinet note the following aspects of the report: 
 

i. Project management 

• Note the current reported status of each Gold Project. 
 

ii. Performance scorecard 

• Note the performance issues identified and highlighted. 
 

iii. Financial performance – revenue and capital 

• Note the current projected outturn position on the General Fund 
of an under spend of £335K. 

• Note that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) reported a 
forecast surplus of £171k. 

 



Cabinet - 12.12.11 

(b) That the Cabinet note the identified areas of risk and emerging issues. 
 

76. Draft Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012/13 and 
2015/16  
 
The Cabinet was advised that the latest projections of the Council’s Revenue 
and Capital Budget for the period 2012/13 to 2015/16.  The report outlined the 
main assumptions driving the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
strategy to address all known current requirements across the medium term.  
The report proposed a strategy for securing saving requirements whilst 
maintaining the focus on protection for front line services, wherever possible. 
 
The Director of Community and Wellbeing outlines the proposals for new 
services relating to services within the Community and Wellbeing Directorate 
which were detailed in the report.  The savings accounted to £680k in year 
one and £1.38million in the second year.  The Director advised that the 
savings were dependant on statutory consultations.  In answer to a question, 
the Director gave details of the timetable for the retendering of Supporting 
People Commissioned Services. 
 
Resolved -  

 
a) That the Council’s current projected Revenue Budget for 

2012/13 to 2015/16 be noted. 
 
b) That updated assumptions underlying the Medium Term 

Financial Plan and the potential additional impact relating to the 
Chancellors Autumn budget statement be noted. 

 
c) That the overarching savings strategy and targets as set out on 

Appendix A to the report be approved and that additional 
proposals be further developed to meet remaining budget deficit. 

 
d) That the specific proposals set out in section 5.11 of the report 

be agreed and that officers be requested to implement them with 
immediate effect where possible. (Taken with urgency). 

 
77. Award of Contract for Provision of Transactional Services for Slough 

Borough Council  
 
The Cabinet was provided with an update as the procurement and 
establishment of the Transactional Services Centre in Slough, and was 
requested to approve the preferred supplier as detailed in the Part II report. 
 
A Tender Evaluation Panel had evaluated the tender submissions.  Delays 
had been incurred as a result of the evaluation of the Invitation to Submit 
Detailed Specifications taking longer than expected, due to the need to clarify 
technical and financial aspects of the submissions.  Consequently the 
procurement timetable had been revised to allow additional time for the 
suppliers to submit detailed responses to the clarification questions, to allow 



Cabinet - 12.12.11 

more time for competitive dialogue and to allow the bidders to undertake due 
diligence. 
 
The Invitation to Submit a Final Tender was issued on 21st October in line with 
the revised timetable. 
 
A number of specific objectives had been established; including ensuring that 
existing employees were engaged in the processes set out within the Transfer 
of Undertakings (Protection of Employees) Regulations, establishing clear 
performance standards and increasing the employment opportunities for local 
people in the future. 
 
The Cabinet was advised that savings in the region of £1.4million would be 
achieved as a result of the revised contract.  The Cabinet agreed to take the 
decision on the grounds of urgency, to enable the revised procurement 
timetable to be followed. 
 
In order to consider the commercially confidential information of the two 
potential suppliers, it was; 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of remainder of this item as it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information relation to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(amended). 
 

(The following is a summary of the Part II debate) 
 
The Cabinet considered the detailed evaluation of the submissions from both 
suppliers and the recommendations of the Evaluation Panel. 
 
Resolved on the grounds of urgency - 

 
(a) That the progress and status of the contract procurement project 

be noted. 
(b) That Company 1 (as detailed in the Part II Appendices to this 

report) be appointed as the preferred supplier. 
 

78. Awarding of the Berkshire Community Equipment Service (BCES) 
Contract  
 
The Cabinet considered a report detailing the recommendation of the tender 
panel for the contract award of the Berkshire Community Equipment Loan 
Store.  The Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing advised the 
Committee that a third party to the contract had requested further clarification.  
The Cabinet agreed that it was therefore prudent to defer the decision to 
award the contract and would delegate authority to award the contract to the 



Cabinet - 12.12.11 

Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing, following consultation with the 
Commissioner for Health and Wellbeing and the Director of Resources and 
Regeneration. 
 
Resolved  -  That the Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing be 

authorised to award the contract for the Berkshire Community 
Equipment Service, following consultation with the 
Commissioner for Health and Wellbeing and the Director of 
Resources and Regeneration.  

 
79. Highway Changes in Chalvey  

 
The Cabinet was presented with a report providing an update on the 
implementation of the experimental highway changes in Chalvey.  The Head 
of Transport advised that a number of the experimental measures had now 
been implemented, and completion of the measures was anticipated by 
January 2012, subject to completion of works by Thames Water. 
 
A number of questions were raised, including how Officers intended to ensure 
that local residents were fully informed of the experimental measures and that 
responses were sufficiently analysed.  The Cabinet was advised that 
consultation had only recently been rolled out, and that the opinion of local 
residents would become clearer once all experimental measures had been 
completed.  The Cabinet confirmed that the consultation would be as inclusive 
as possible and that the Council welcomed all feedback, both positive and 
negative. 
 
Resolved -  

 
(a) That the progress towards implementation of the experimental 

measures be noted. 
 

(b) That the Cabinet be updated in January 2012, when it is 
anticipated that the installation of experimental measures will be 
completed on site. 

 
80. References from Overview and Scrutiny  

 
None. 
 

81. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Resolved – That the Executive Forward Plan be approved. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 


